

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue

Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: May 17, 2017 11:59 PM

Original proceeding pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2016)

Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #20 (“Severance Taxes on Oil and Gas”)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2017SA85

**Petitioners:** Andrew J. O’Connor and Mary E. Henry,

v.

**Respondent:** Chad Vorthmann,

and

**Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board:**

Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubanks, and David Blake.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General

LEEANN MORRILL, First Assistant

Attorney General\*

1300 Broadway, 6th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

Tel: (720) 508-6159

Fax: (720) 508-6041

Email: leeann.morrill@coag.gov

Reg. No.: 38742

*\*Counsel of Record*

**THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Proponents waived any challenge to the Board’s action based on Ms. Staiert’s alleged bias because they failed to raise and preserve the issue below.....	6
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	6
B. This Court may not consider any arguments raised for the first time on appeal.....	7
II. The Board’s enabling statute does not prescribe a specific location for its meetings.....	10
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	10
B. The Secretary has discretion to convene a meeting of the Board in any public location.....	11
III. To the extent Proponents properly preserved their due process claims, such claims are misplaced because the Board does not act in a quasi-judicial or adjudicative capacity that confers such rights.....	14
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	14
B. Alternatively, Proponents do not have due process rights in receiving rulings on their objections and motions.....	15
IV. The Board lacked jurisdiction to set a title for #20 because Proponents failed to comply with the requirements of C.R.S. § 1-40-105(4).....	17
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	17
B. The Board joins in and adopts each of the arguments set forth in Sections I and II of the Argument in Objector’s Opening Brief.....	18

Conclusion ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cherry Hills Resort Dev. Co. v. City of Cherry Hills Vill.</i> , 757 P.2d 622 (Colo. 1988).....	17
<i>City of Manassa v. Ruff</i> , 235 P.3d 1051 (Colo. 2010).....	17
<i>Doubleday v. People</i> , 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Ikeler</i> , 161 P.3d 663 (Colo. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Proposed Amend. Entitled “W.A.T.E.R.”</i> , 831 P.2d 1301 (Colo. 1992).....	15-16
<i>In re Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, 33 (Colo. 1993).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #103</i> , 328 P.3d 127 (Colo. 2014).....	10, 17
<i>MDC Holdings, Inc. v. Town of Parker</i> , 223 P.3d 710 (Colo. 2010).....	10, 17
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 347 P.3d 621 (Colo. 2015).....	10
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 254 P.3d 1158 (Colo. 2011).....	10
<i>People v. Venzor</i> , 121 P.3d 260 (Colo. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Robbins v. People</i> , 107 P.3d 384 (Colo. 2005).....	10

### STATUTES

§ 1-40-106(1), C.R.S (2016).....	passim
§ 1-40-105(4), C.R.S (2016).....	passim
§ 1-40-107(1)(a)(I), C.R.S (2016).....	8
§ 24-4-101, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (1988).....	16
